

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-14-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case Nos. 2019AP17-CR & 2019AP18-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PARIS MARKESE CHAMBERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE T. CHRISTOPHER DEE,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 261-8118

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Chambers’s sentence was not unduly harsh or unconscionable.....	4
A. Circuit courts have considerable discretion in fashioning sentences.	4
B. Circuit courts have limited authority to modify sentences.	5
C. Chambers failed to demonstrate that his sentence was unduly harsh or unconscionable.	6
1. Chambers’s sentence was well within the statutory maximums; hence, it is presumptively not unduly harsh or unconscionable.	6
2. There is no basis in the record to conclude that the sentences were “nonetheless, unduly harsh or unconscionable.”.....	7
D. Chambers identifies no improper exercise of discretion by the court.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	6
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 513, 250 N.W.2d 7 (1977)	5
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975)	5
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 2014 WI 88, 357 Wis. 2d 1, 850 N.W.2d 915.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2000 WI 14, 232 Wis. 2d 767, 606 N.W.2d 155.....	8
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	5
<i>State v. Grindemann</i> , 2002 WI App 106, 255 Wis. 2d 632, 648 N.W.2d 507	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	5
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 2006 WI App 75, 291 Wis. 2d 229, 713 N.W.2d 187.....	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.32(1g)(b)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(3g).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(3m).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 973.017(2).....	4
